continuing students who had the opportunity to use the library for a long period. Also, from 

observation, unlike final year students who due to the intensity of their academic work are not willing 

to participate in other activities, third year students are more available and willing.  

Four hundred and ninety-six (496) third year continuing students were proportionally sampled from a 

total student population of 2,216 from both universities. This constitutes 349 out of 1,697 students from 

GIJ and 147 out of 619 students from Ashesi University College (AUC). Since not all the 349 GIJ